



COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

DEC 01 2015

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "New Brand".

No. 34,437
Court of Appeals
of the
State of New Mexico

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LEIGH G. WEBB, AKA L. GEOFFREY WEBB,
PATRICIA GAY WEB AND CHARLES SCHWAB BANK, N.A.,
Defendants-Appellants.

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

Appeal from the First Judicial District Court
Santa Fe County, New Mexico (No. D-101-CV-2011-03524)
The Honorable Francis J. Mathew, District Judge Presiding

Eraina M. Edwards
Rose L. Brand & Associates, P.C.
7430 Washington St. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
Telephone: (505) 833-3036
Facsimile: (505) 833-3040
Email: eraina.edwards@roselbrand.com

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
PHH Mortgage Corporation

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iii
<u>PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	5
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON RULE 1-060 MOTION.....	6
II. SHOWING REQUIRED TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 1-060(B)(6).....	7
III. DEFENDANTS' RULE 1-060(B) MOTION WAS NOT TIMELY FILED.....	9
IV. APPELLANT'S MOTION DID NOT SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES PURSUANT TO RULE 1-060(B)(6).....	10
V. APPELLANT'S RULE 1-060(B) MOTION DID NOT SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD A MERITORIOUS DEFENSE TO THE FORECLOSURE ACTION.....	19
A. Defendants failed to meet their burden of proof under Rule 1-060(B) by failing to plead any facts with the required particularity.....	19
B. <i>Romero</i> is inapplicable to the case at bar due to the substantial procedural differences between the two cases.....	24
C. Assuming arguendo that <i>Romero</i> is applicable to this case, the district court did not abuse its discretion in considering the totality of the circumstances and evidence in determining that Plaintiff has standing.....	28
VI. <i>ROMERO</i> SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN RETROACTIVE EFFECT.....	31
A. <i>Romero's</i> application of Official Comment 2 to Section 203(b) conflicted with prior case regarding the burden of proof to enforce a negotiable instrument.....	32
B. The <i>Romero</i> Opinion created new law because it involved matters of first impression and the results were not clearly foreseeable when it was just as likely that the Supreme Court could have adopted the positions favorable to creditor plaintiffs.....	34

C. The “Weighing of the Merits” of the New Law Warrants Non-retroactivity of the Opinion.....	36
D. Equity disfavors retroactive application of <i>Romero</i>	38
VII. IF THE COURT AFFIRMS THE PROPOSED SUMMARY DISPOSITION, REVERSAL SHOULD BE LIMITED TO SETTING ASIDE THE JUDGMENT...	39
VIII. ASSUMING <i>ARGUENDO</i> THAT DISMISSAL IS WARRANTED, SUCH DISMISSAL MUST BE WITHOUT PREJUDICE.....	40
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	44

This Answer Brief contains 10,996 words, and thus, complies with the maximum 11,000 words allowed pursuant to Rule 12-213 NMRA. This brief was prepared using a proportionally-spaced type style, Time New Roman, utilizing Microsoft Office Word Version 2010.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<u>NM State Cases</u>	
<i>ACLU of N.M. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMSC-045, 144 N.M. 471, 188 P.3d 1222	41
<i>Adams v. Para-Chem So., Inc.</i> , 1998-NMCA-161, 126 N.M. 189, 967 P.2d 864	10
<i>Bank of America, N.A v. George</i> , COA No. 34,835	25
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Lopes</i> , 2014-NMCA—, — P.3d —, (No. 32,310, July 22, 2014)	26
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Singh</i> , COA No. 34,041, 2015 N.M. App. Unpub. LEXIS 21	28
<i>Bank of New York v. Romero</i> , 2014-NMSC-007, 320 P.3d 1	3, 24, 25, 32, 34, 36, 42
<i>Beavers v. Johnson Controls World Services, Inc.</i> , 1994-NMSC-094, 18 N.M. 391	31, 36
<i>Benavidez v. Benavidez</i> , 1983-NMSC-032, 99 N.M. 535, 660 P.2d 1017	8
<i>BOKF, N.A. v. Lopez</i> , 2014 WL 7236489 (N.M. Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2014)	26, 27
<i>CitiMortgage v. Giron</i> , 2010 WL 3997939 (N.M. Ct. App.)	41
<i>Citizen’s Bank of Clovis v. Brown</i> , 1934-NMSC-037, 38 N.M. 310, 32 P.2d 755	33
<i>City Nat’l Bank v. Hickox</i> , 1888-NMSC-017, 5 N.M. 22, 16 P. 912	33, 34
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Oman</i> , 1990-NMCA-069, 110 N.M. 425	42
<i>Coastal Plains Oil Co. v. Douglas</i> , 1961-NMSC-110, 69 N.M. 68, 364 P.2d 131	7
<i>Cypress Gardens, Ltd. v. Platt</i> , 1998-NMCA-007, 124 N.M. 472, 952 P.2d 467	40
<i>Dyer v. Pacheco</i> , 1982-NMCA-148, 98 N.M. 670, 651 P.2d 1314	11, 12
<i>Edwards v. Mesch</i> , 1988-NMSC-085, 107 N.M. 704, 763 P.2d 1169	32, 36
<i>Federal Land Bank of Wichita v. Burgett</i> , 1982-NMSC-030, 97 N.M. 519, 641 P.2d 1066	7
<i>Flagstar Bank, FSB v. Giles</i> , 2012 WL 3193592 (N.M. Ct. App. July 25, 2012)	15, 16, 17
<i>Flagstar Bank, FSB v. Licha</i> , 2015-NMCA-086, 356 P.3d 1102, 1111	22
<i>Freedman v. Perea</i> , 1973-NMSC-124, 85 N.M. 745, 517 P.2d 67	9
<i>Gallegos v. Franklin</i> , 1976-NMCA-019, 89 N.M. 118, 547 P.2d 1160	25
<i>Good v. Harris</i> , 1966-NMSC-249, 77 N.M. 178, 420 P.2d 767	32
<i>Gormley v. Coca-Cola Enterprises</i> , 2004-NMCA-021, 135 N.M. 128, 85 P.3d 252	15
<i>Guest v. Berardinelli</i> , 2008-NMCA-144, 145 N.M. 186, 195 P.3d 353	22
<i>Hanberry v. Fitzgerald</i> , 1963-NMSC-100, 72 N.M. 383, 384 P.2d 256	7
<i>Kinder Morgan CO2 Co. v. State Taxation & Revenue Dep’t</i> , 2009-NMCA-019, 145 N.M. 579, 203 P.3d 110	6, 30
<i>Las Campanas Ltd. P’ship v. Pribble</i> , 1997-NMCA-055, 123 N.M. 520, 943 P.2d 554	41
<i>Magnolia Mountain Ltd. P’ship v. Ski Rio Partners, Ltd.</i> , 2006-NMCA-027, 139 N.M. 288, 131 P.3d 675	20, 21, 23
<i>Martinez v. Friede</i> , 2004-NMSC-006, 135 N.M. 171, 86 P.3d 596	6
<i>McCasland v. Prather</i> , 1978-NMCA-098, 92 N.M. 192, 585 P.2d 336	39
<i>Meiboom v. Watson</i> , 2000-NMSC-004, 33, 128 N.M. 536, 994 P.2d 1154	9
<i>N.M. Educators Fed. Credit Union v. Woods</i> , 1984-NMSC-101, 102 N.M. 16, 690 P.2d 1010	7, 19, 23

<i>Nationstar LLC v. Kellen</i> , COA No. 33,923, 2015 N.M. App. Unpub. LEXIS 255	10
<i>Passino v. Cascade Steel Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 1986-NMCA-078, 105 N.M. 457, 734 P.2d 235	25
<i>Perez v. Brubaker</i> , 1983-NMCA-029, 99 N.M. 529, 660 P.2d 619	43
<i>Phoenix Funding v. Aurora</i> , 2015-NMCA____, COA No. 33,211	27
<i>Rael v. Cisneros</i> , 1971-NMSC-073, 82 N.M. 705, 487 P.2d 133	23
<i>Rodriguez v. Conant</i> , 1987-NMSC-040, 105 N.M. 746, 737 P.2d 527	11, 13
<i>Shea v. H.S. Pickrell Co.</i> , 1987-NMCA-149, 106 N.M. 683, 748 P.2d 980	39, 40
<i>Spears v. Canon De Carnue Land Grant</i> , 1969-NMSC-163, 80 N.M. 766, 461 P.2d 415	22
<i>Springer Corp. v. Herrera</i> , 1973-NMSC-057, 85 N.M. 201, 510 P.2d 1072.....	7, 22
<i>State ex rel. Bujac v. Dist. Court of Second Judicial Dist. for Bernalillo County</i> , 1922-NMSC-023, 28 N.M. 28	40
<i>State v. Balderama</i> , 2004-NMSC-008, 135 N.M. 329, 88 P.3d 845	6
<i>State v. Gillihan</i> , 1974-NMSC-060, 86 N.M. 439, 524 P.2d 1335.....	8
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 2001-NMCA-007, 130 N.M. 85, 18 P.3d 326	35
<i>Stein v. Alpine Sports, Inc.</i> , 1998-NMSC-040, 126 N.M. 258, 968 P.2d 769	10
<i>Sunwest Bank of Albuquerque v. Roderiguez</i> , 1989-NMSC-011, 108 N.M. 211, 770 P.2d 533	7, 20
<i>Three Rivers Land Co. v. Maddoux</i> , 1982-NMSC-111, 98 N.M. 690, 652 P.2d 240	7
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. General Atomic Company</i> , 1980-NMSC-094, 96 N.M. 155, 629 P.2d 231.....	25
<i>United Salt Corp. v. McKee</i> , 1981-NMSC-052, 96 N.M. 65, 628 P.2d 310	13
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. City of Gallup</i> , 2011-NMCA-106, 150 N.M. 706, 265 P.3d 1279	6
<i>Whenry v. Whenry</i> , 1982-NMSC-067, 98 N.M. 737	31, 36

US Supreme Court Cases

<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368, 379 (1981).....	43
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555, 55 S. Ct. 854, 79 L. Ed. 1593 (1935).....	38

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 1213, 1218 (10th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Butler v. Kopplin</i> , 253 S.W.2d 514 (Mo. Court of Appeals, Eastern Dist. 1952)	32
<i>Erick Rios Bridoux v. E. Air Lines</i> , 214 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1954)	14
<i>Groveport Madison Local Schools Bd. of Edn. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 998 N.E.2d 1132.....	41
<i>Headrick v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir.1994).....	8
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Hutton v. Fisher</i> , 359 F.2d 913 (3d Cir. 1966)	14
<i>Kirkland v. Fort Morgan Auth. Sewer Serv., Inc.</i> , 524 So.2d 600 (Ala. 1988)	20
<i>LaSalle Bank N.A. v. Brown</i> , 17 N.E.3d 81 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....	41, 42
<i>Tozer v. Charles A. Krause Mill. Co.</i> , 189 F.2d 242 (3d Cir. 1951).....	14

NM Rules

Rule 1-008.....29
Rule 1-041(B) NMRA 42
Rule 1-060(B) 8

NM Statutes

NMSA 1978, §55-3-205(b).....30
NMSA 1978, § 55-3-203(b) Comment 2.....31
NMSA 1978, § 55-3-308.....30
